After giving effect to (a) the sale and issuance of 2,612,386 shares of common stock to Lincoln Park pursuant to the Purchase

Agreement at an assumed average sale price of $4.41 per share of common stock (which was the closing sale price of our common stock on
November 12, 2024) and deducting estimated offering expenses payable by us of approximately $47,000, and (b) the issuance of 137,614
shares of our common stock to Lincoln Park on October 21, 2024 in consideration for its commitment to purchase shares of our common
stock under the Purchase Agreement, our as adjusted net tangible book value as of September 30, 2024 would have been approximately
$10.0 million, or $0.90 per share. This represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $1.07 per share to existing
stockholders and an immediate dilution of $3.51 per share to new investors. Dilution in net tangible book value per share represents the
difference between the amount per share paid by purchasers of common stock in this offering, assuming a purchase price of $4.41 per share
of common stock (which was the closing sale price of our common stock on November 12, 2024), and our as adjusted net tangible book
value per share after giving effect to this offering.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis:

Assumed offering price per share of common stock   $ 4.41
Net tangible book value (deficit) per share as of September 30, 2024  $ (0.17)
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering  $ 1.07

As adjusted net tangible book value per share after giving effect to this offering   $ 0.90
Dilution per share to new investors   $ 3.51

The number of shares of our common stock to be outstanding as shown above is based on 8,546,364 shares outstanding as of

September 30, 2024, and excludes:

● 137,614 shares issued to Lincoln Park on October 21, 2024 in consideration for its commitment to purchase shares under the
Purchase Agreement;

● 903,424 shares of common stock issuable upon exercise of stock options outstanding as of September 30, 2024, with a

weighted-average exercise price of $7.36 per share;

● 445,661 shares of common stock reserved and available for future issuance as of September 30, 2024 under our equity